

#### **Common Council**

## **Agenda Item**

### **Cover Sheet**

MEETING DATE: October 29, 2024
□ Previously Discussed Ordinance
☐ Proposed Development Presentation
☐ New Ordinance for Discussion
☐ Miscellaneous
☐ Transfer
ITEM or ORDINANCE: #58-09-24
PRESENTED BY: Holly Ramon
□ Information Attached
☐ Bring Paperwork from Previous Meeting
□ Verbal
☐ No Paperwork at Time of Packets

#### **ORDINANCE # 58-09-24**

# AN ORDINANCE SETTING SALARIES FOR ELECTED OFFICIALS OF THE CITY OF NOBLESVILLE, BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025

WHEREAS, the offices of Mayor, City Clerk, members of the Council and the City Court Judge for the City of Noblesville, Hamilton County, Indiana, are the elective offices of said City; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to IC 36-4-7-2 it is necessary to establish the salaries for said offices.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Common Council of the City of Noblesville, Hamilton County, Indiana, that the annual salaries of the following elected officials for the City of Noblesville beginning on the first day of January 2025 are as follows:

MAYOR	\$155,606.00	GENERAL FUND
CITY CLERK	\$85,169.00	GENERAL FUND
CITY COURT JUDGE	\$55,876.00	GENERAL FUND
COMMON COUNCIL MEMBERS	\$18,034.00	GENERAL FUND

The president of the Common Council shall receive an additional fifteen percent (15%) over and above that of the General Fund Common Council member salary.

All members of the Common Council will receive an annual salary supplement equal to thirty-five percent (35%) of their General Fund salary, excluding extra salary paid to the president, to be funded by the Wastewater Utility.

Furthermore, the Mayor's and Common Council's General Fund salaries may be reimbursed to the Civil City up to fifty percent (50%) by the Wastewater Utility, if determined by the Mayor that action is warranted.

The Clerk shall be eligible for an additional \$500 per year for each certification earned. Eligible certifications are the Indiana Accredited Municipal Clerk (IAMC), Certified Municipal Clerk (CMC), and Master Municipal Clerk (MMC).

All annual budgeted salary amounts in this ordinance shall be rounded to the nearest dollar.

Eligible enrolled elected officials shall pay 20% of the total cost for medical, prescription, dental, and vision insurance, with the City paying 80%; except that the City will cover 100% of these costs for the mayor and clerk. The City shall pay 100% of the total cost for life and accidental death insurance of all eligible enrolled elected officials. Coverage shall apply to the elected officials and their eligible dependents.

An elected official is eligible to enroll in accordance with the qualifications contained in the City's Health Insurance Plan Document. Former elected officials are eligible pursuant to Article 4.16 of the City Personnel Policy.

THIS ORDINANCE shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage according to law.

AYE		NAY	ABSTAIN
	Mark Boice		
	Michael J. Davis		
	Evan Elliott		
	David M. Johnson		
	Darren Peterson		
	Pete Schwartz		
	Aaron Smith		
	Todd Thurston		
	Megan G. Wiles		
sented by me to the sented by me. 4.4 atM.	ne Mayor of the City of Noble	esville, Indiana, this _	day of
esented by me to the 24 atM.	ne Mayor of the City of Noble  MAYOR'S AI	Evelyn L. Lees, Cit	
esented by me to the 24 atM.		Evelyn L. Lees, Cit	
24 atM.		Evelyn L. Lees, Cit	
24 atM.		Evelyn L. Lees, Cit  PPROVAL  Date	
ris Jensen, Mayor	MAYOR'S AI	Evelyn L. Lees, Cit  PPROVAL  Date  VETO	
ris Jensen, Mayor	MAYOR'S AI	Evelyn L. Lees, Cit  PPROVAL  Date	
hris Jensen, Mayor	MAYOR'S AI	Evelyn L. Lees, Cit  PPROVAL  Date  VETO	
ris Jensen, Mayor	MAYOR'S AI	Evelyn L. Lees, Cit  PPROVAL  Date  VETO	